

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON VICINAGE

<hr/>		X
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Hon. JOEL A. PISANO
	:	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	:	Civil Action No. 3:07-cv-04698 (JAP)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
<hr/>		

JOINT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY APPLESEED PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER and ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE* NEW JERSEY CITIZEN ACTION; FAMILY VOICES OF NEW JERSEY; ALLIANCE FOR DISABLED IN ACTION; NEXT STEP; BLUEWAVE NJ; THE ELDER RIGHTS ALLIANCE OF NEW JERSEY; CWA-LOCAL 1037; CWA-LOCAL 1034; CATHOLIC CHARITIES-DIOCESE OF TRENTON; HEALTH PROFESSIONAL AND ALLIED EMPLOYEES; HEALTHCARE FOR ALL/NJ; STATEWIDE PARENT ADVOCACY NETWORK; ALLIANCE FOR THE BETTERMENT OF CITIZENS WITH DISABILITIES; THE WORKMEN’S CIRCLE/ARBETER RING NEW JERSEY REGION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS, NEW JERSEY CHAPTER; AND NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN-MORRIS COUNTY CHAPTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Deanne Ottaviano (DO-8644)
Ralph A. Taylor, Jr.*
Alan E. Reider*
Henry W. Huffnagle*
Ali M. Arain**
Kelli A. Scheid***
Julia C. Tierney*
Arent Fox, LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036-5339
(202) 857-6000
Attorneys for New Jersey Appleseed
Public Interest Law Center, *Amicus
Curiae*

Renée Steinhagen (RS-4209)
New Jersey Appleseed Public Interest Law
Center
744 Broad Street, 16th Fl.
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 735-0523
Attorneys for New Jersey Appleseed Public
Interest Law Center and Additional *Amici
Curiae*

* Members of the D.C. bar; not admitted to the New Jersey bar or the bar of this Court.
** Member of the New York bar; not admitted to the New Jersey bar or the bar of this Court.
*** Member of the California bar; not admitted to the New Jersey bar or the bar of this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 7

 Background 8

 The CMS Letter..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE 11

 A. This Case is Ripe for Judicial Review..... 12

 1. The Parties Have Substantial Adverse Legal Interests 12

 a. The CMS Letter Has an Immediate Effect on New Jersey’s Current SCHIP Program Waiting Period..... 13

 b. Neither New Jersey nor any Other State Can Meet the 95% Enrollment Rate 13

 c. The CMS Letter Will Limit Much Needed Insurance Coverage..... 14

 d. Enforcement of the CMS Letter is Imminent..... 16

 2. The Issues Are Sufficiently Concrete to Allow for a Conclusive Legal Judgment 19

 3. A Decision in This Case Would be Useful to All Parties 20

 B. This Court Should Review the CMS Letter Because There is No Other Adequate Remedy 20

 C. Immediate Judicial Review is Especially Appropriate Where, as Here, the CMS Letter is in Direct Conflict with the Underlying Goals of SCHIP 22

 II. CMS ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY ISSUING BINDING MANDATORY RULES WITHOUT FOLLOWING THE NOTICE AND COMMENT PROCEDURES REQUIRED BY THE APA..... 24

 A. The CMS Letter is Not An Interpretive Rule 25

 B. The CMS Letter is Not a General Statement of Policy 27

 III. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....12, 17, 21

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 24, 25

Armstrong World Indus., Inc. by Wolfson v. Adams, 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992) 19

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 21

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians, 476 U.S. 667 (1986) 21

Chao v. Rothermel, 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 25

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 25

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005) 28

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 19

Jean v. Nelson, 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983) 27

Kreschollek v. Southern Stevedoring Co., 78 F.3d 868 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 22

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan, 406 U.S. 498 (1972) 18

Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 22

Mocanu v. Mueller, 2008 WL 238443 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2008)..... 25

NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp., 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001)12, 18, 20

North Carolina v. Rice, 404 U.S. 244 (1971) 12

Olympus Corp. v. U.S., 627 F.Supp. 911 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) 19

Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. F.E.R.C., 198 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 27

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P., 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 26

Presbytery of N.J. v. Florio, 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) 12, 17

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102 (1974) 18

Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. EPA, 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

SBC Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 25, 26

Sierra Club v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) 28

Step-Saver Data Sys., Inc. v. Wyse Tech., 912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990) 12, 20

Surrick v. Killion, 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006)12, 17, 19

Syncor Intern. Corp. v. Shalala, 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 27

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Obusek, 72 F.3d 1148 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) (2006) 26

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) (2006) 26

5 U.S.C. §§ 553(b)-(c) (2006)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 704 (2006)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1316 (2006)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1397aa (2006)..... 10, 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 1397aa-jj (2006) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1397bb(b)(1)(A) (2006)..... 24

42 U.S.C.A. §§ 1397ff (c) & (d) (2006) 18

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 457.1 (2007) 24

42 C.F.R. § 457.805 (2007) 25, 27

66 Fed. Reg. 2490-01 (Jan. 11, 2001) 27

N.J. Admin. Code § 10:78-3.6(c)(2) (2008) 14

Treatises

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Fed. Jurisdiction* § 2.4.2 (5th ed. 2007) 19

Other Authorities

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines, 73 Fed. Reg. 3,971–72 (Jan. 23, 2008) 10

Cindy Mann & Michael Odeh, Georgetown University Health Policy Institute, *Moving Backward: Status Report on the Impact of the August 17 SCHIP Directive To Impose New Limits on States’ Ability to Cover Uninsured Children 2* (Dec. 2007)..... 14

Congressional Budget Office, *The State Children’s Health Insurance Program* (May 2007) 14

David Noonan, *Every Breath They Take*, Newsweek, Mar. 3, 2008..... 17

Donna Cohen Ross et al., The Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured, *Health Coverage for Children and Families in Medicaid and SCHIP: State Efforts Face New Hurdles* (Jan. 2008)..... 15, 16

FY 1999 through 2007 SCHIP Annual Enrollment Reports 10

Genevieve Kenney et al., Mathematica Policy Research, Inc. and The Urban Inst., *The Experience of SCHIP Enrollees and Disenrollees in 10 States: Findings from the Congressionally Mandated SCHIP Evaluation* (Oct. 31, 2005) 11

Georgetown University Health Policy Institute, *Medicaid/SCHIP Participation Rate Among Low-Income Children Under 19, 2005–2006*, (Jan. 7, 2008) 15

H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)..... 24, 25

Jill S. Halterman, MD, MPH, Guillermo Montes, PhD, Laura P. Shone, MSW, DrPH, & Peter G. Szilagyi, MD, MPH, *Impact of Health Insurance Gaps on Access to Care Among Children with Asthma in the United States*, 8 *Ambulatory Pediatrics* 1 (Jan.–Feb. 2008) 16

Letter from Dennis G. Smith, Dir., CMS, to State Health Officials (Aug. 17, 2007)...9, 12, 14, 17

New Jersey Annual Report to CMS Federal Fiscal Year 2004..... 11

New Jersey Annual Report to CMS Federal Fiscal Year 2005..... 11

New Jersey Current State Plan (Aug. 24, 2001) 15

New Jersey Original State Plan Application 15–16 (Sept. 12, 1997) 15

New Jersey Title XXI Program & Title XXI Amendment Fact Sheet (Oct. 9, 2007) 15

Samantha Artiga & Molly O’Malley, The Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured, *Increasing Premiums and Cost Sharing in Medicaid and SCHIP: Recent State Experiences* (May 2005)..... 16

Statement of Dennis G. Smith, Dir., CMS, to House Energy & Commerce Subcommittee on Health (Jan. 29, 2008)..... 17
